
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 
Venue: Rooms 3/4, 3rd Floor, 

Bailey House,  
Rawmarsh Road, 
Rotherham.  S60 1TD 

Date: Thursday, 1st July 2010 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman for 2010/2011  
  

 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman for 2010/2011  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th March, 2010 (copy attached) 

(Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
5. Matters Arising from the Previous Meeting  
  

 
6. Admission to Secondary School 2011/2012 - distribution of booklet  
  

 
 
7. School Admissions Consultation for Entry in the 2012/2013 Academic Year.  

(verbal report)  

 
David Hill, Manager, School Organisation, Planning and Development.  

 
 
8. Annual Report to the Schools Adjudicator.  (report attached) (Pages 4 - 17) 

 
David Hill, Manager, School Organisation, Planning and Development, to 
report. 

 
9. Date and Time of Next Meeting - Thursday, 11th November, 2010 at 10.00 a.m.  
  

 

Date of Next Meeting:- 
Thursday, 11 November 2010 

 
 

 
 

 



  

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
THURSDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2010 

 
Present:- Mr. B. N. Sampson, Mr. G. Lancashire, Mrs. C. Cockayne and Mr. P. 
Robins (Community Representatives), Father A. Hayne, Mrs. G. Atkin and Mrs. H. 
McLaughlin (Voluntary Aided Schools), Mr. M. Hall (Voluntary Controlled Schools), 
Mr. C. E. Kelsey (Community Schools) and Mrs. H. Morris (Sheffield Diocese). 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Currie and  Havenhand, Mrs. 
I. G. Hartley (Community Schools) and Mrs. P. Powell (Community Representative) 
 
14. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE MEETING  

 
 Agreed:- That Mr. M. Hall be appointed Chair of this meeting. 

 
(Mr. M. Hall in the Chair) 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING, HELD ON 12TH NOVEMBER, 
2009  

 Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Local 
Admissions Forum, held on 12th November, 2009, be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

16. ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION - ANNUAL CONSULTATION 
FEEDBACK REPORT FOR 2011/12 ADMISSION  
 

 Further to Minute No. 11 of the meeting of the Local Admissions Forum 
held on 12th November, 2009, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the School Organisation, Planning and Development 
Manager concerning the admission arrangements (ie: criteria and 
admission number) which would apply for school admission in the 
2011/2012 academic year. 
 
The report summarised the issues which had arisen as a result of the 
annual consultation exercise with and between schools, other local 
authorities and with parents. It was noted that all admission authorities 
must determine their arrangements by 15th April 2010. 
 
The Local Admissions Forum debated at length the proposed changes to 
the ‘In – Year Fair Access’ protocol applying to community and controlled 
schools. Concerns were expressed about the placement of disruptive 
pupils; however, it was confirmed that the expectation was that no more 
than two pupils would be placed in any single school, per academic year, 
as part of this revised protocol. The use of the ‘In – Year Fair Access 
Protocol’ would continue to be the subject of annual consultation with 
school governing bodies. 
 
Agreed:- (1) That the report received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed admission numbers contained within Annex 1 to the 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 18/03/10 2 
 

report submitted for community and controlled schools be confirmed for 
the 2011/2012 academic year, subject to the clarifications included at 
Annex 2 to the report submitted. 
 
(3) That the proposed admissions criteria for community and controlled 
schools for the 2011/2012 academic year, be approved and adopted. 
 
(4) That the proposed changes to the length of time the ‘Waiting List’ 
operates, as detailed below, be noted:- 
 
(i) Primary Schools – waiting list in operation for the whole of the 
academic year; 
 
(ii) Secondary Schools – waiting list in operation for the whole of the 
Autumn Term (in accordance with guidelines issued by the Department of 
Children, Schools and Families). 
 
(5) That the changes relating to voluntary aided schools’ admissions 
criteria, as outlined at Annex 2 to the report submitted,  be noted. 
 
(6) That the appropriate notice be published in respect of the proposed 
admission numbers for the schools named in Annex 2 to the report 
submitted, where the admission number will be less than that indicated by 
the current net capacity calculation. 
 
(7) That the change to the co-ordinated schemes for Primary and 
Secondary preferences, which is extended to in-year admissions, be 
confirmed. 
 
(8) That the revised ‘In – Year Fair Access Protocol’, as detailed in the 
report now submitted, be approved. 
 
(9) That a copy of this report be published on the Borough Council’s 
Internet website. 
 
(10) That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Local 
Admissions Forum containing statistics of the number of pupils admitted 
to schools by means of the revised ‘In – Year Fair Access Protocol’. 
 

17. CURRENT SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CYCLES - SECONDARY SCHOOL 
ENTRY IN SEPTEMBER 2010 - UPDATE  
 

 The Principal Officer, Admissions and Appeals (Children and Young 
People’s Services) presented a report about the current situation with 
regard to primary and secondary school admissions cycles for September, 
2010, as follows:-. 
 
(i) Secondary Schools – Year 7 Admissions in September 2010 
 
The National offer date was Monday 1st March, 2010. There were six 

Page 2



  

oversubscribed secondary schools in Rotherham and another which had 
reached its published admission number. 
 
The Local Admissions Forum was informed of the current number of 
admission appeals for secondary schools and the appeal panel hearings 
being processed by Democratic Services. It appeared that, as in recent 
years, there would be a large number of appeals for Wickersley School 
and Sports College, for Wales High School and for Wath Comprehensive 
School, a Language College. 
 
(ii) Primary School Admissions – September 2010 
 
The offer day was Monday, 12th April 2010. Early indications were that 
there might be several oversubscribed primary schools which have a 
waiting list. 
 
Agreed:- That the report about the current admissions cycles be received. 
 

18. MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM  
 

 Details of the current membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions 
Forum were noted and it was agreed that every endeavour be made to fill 
the vacant places, including the sending of an invitation to the Maltby 
Academy. 

 

Page 3



Document Title: LA report [NAME OF LA] June10 
Document Status: draft/approved 

1 of 12 

                 
 

 
 
 

LOCAL AUTHORITY REPORT 
 

TO 
 

THE SCHOOLS ADJUDICATOR 
 

FROM 
 
 
 

Rotherham Council 
 
 
 
 

30 JUNE 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Cleared by………….. Graham Sinclair, Director – Rotherham                                             

Children and Young People’s Services. 
 
 
Date submitted …………….. 30th June 2010 
 
 
By………………..  David Hill, Manager School Organisation planning and         

Development                                    
 
 
Contact email address………….david-education.hill@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
Telephone number……….01709 822536 
 
 
 
 

      www.schoolsadjudicator.co.uk 

Agenda Item 8Page 4



Document Title: LA report [NAME OF LA] June10 
Document Status: draft/approved 

2 of 12 

SECTION 1 
 
FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR IN WHICH THE REPORT IS MADE - 2009 -
2010  
 
 
Please complete using data/information for the period 1 September 2009 
to date of report 
 
 
NOTE: This template is designed to be filled in electronically – boxes 
can/should be expanded as necessary. 

 
 

Fair Access Protocol 
 
Code 4.9 a) (i)     how well the Fair Access Protocol has worked and how 
many children have been admitted to each school in the area under the 
protocol; 
 
 
NOTE:  The Code at 3.44 requires (1) each local authority to have a Fair 
Access Protocol and (2) all schools and Academies to participate in their LA 
area’s protocol 
 
 
a) Please confirm that the LA has a Fair Access Protocol that has been 

agreed with all the relevant schools in its area (relevant schools are all 
maintained schools and academies). 

 
Tick as appropriate: 
 
 
 
 

b) Give your assessment of how well the Fair Access Protocol has 
worked since 1 September 2008: 

 
a.  in placing children in schools;  

 
 
 
 
 
b) Give your assessment of how well the Fair Access Protocol has 

worked since 1 September 2009.  In particular in placing children, the 
co-operation of schools and Academies well as any other issues you 
have had in implementing the protocol. 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes ����    No  

If NO please explain: 
 
(The Fair Access protocol, which includes the additional groups was 
further considered by all Governing Bodies in the Autumn Term 2009 and 
was supported – all schools/ and our Academy have signed up to the 
protocol) 

Page 5



Document Title: LA report [NAME OF LA] June10 
Document Status: draft/approved 

3 of 12 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
c) In Appendix A, please record for each school the number of children 

considered to be placed in (column O) and those actually placed in 
(column P) to the school under the protocol between 1 September 
2009 and the date of this report.  

 
 
Infant Class Sizes 
 
Code 4.9 a) (ii)   whether primary schools are complying with infant class size 
legislation 
 
Are all Primary Schools in your area complying with infant class sizes? 
 
Tick as appropriate:  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes ���� No  

If NO please comment and also include the number of schools where 
qualifying measures are being taken: 
  

The protocol has been successfully used to place pupils from the 
Authority’s ‘Pupil Referral Units’ back into mainstream and also for the 
‘managed move of pupils with challenging behaviour between Secondary 
Schools and for ‘Looked after Children’. The protocol has been less 
relevant for the transfer of pupil between Primary schools. 
 
The reason for this is: 
 
1) Many of our primary schools have sufficient spare places to allow for 
pupils to freely transfer between schools – (our admission team processes 
transfers within 10 working days) and pupils are not out of school. 
 
2) The Published Protocol (and our in-year transfer process) requires 
parents to express a preference for up to three alternative primary schools. 
The protocol only starts to operate when we are not able to provide a place 
at one of the three named primary schools. As we have a number of 
Primary Schools with spare places and which are geographically located 
close together the Authority has little need to use the protocol to allocate a 
school place. 
 
3) The Primary Schools where we would wish to use the Protocol do tend 
to be the Infant Schools or Primary Schools with Infant Classes bound by 
the Infant Class Size legislation. Our Primary School Protocol does not 
allow for an in-year admission to breach the class size legislation unless 
this is the only school in the area which can provide a school place. The 
Fair Access Protocol is restricted by the class size regulations 
 
 

Page 6



Document Title: LA report [NAME OF LA] June10 
Document Status: draft/approved 

4 of 12 

 
 
Admission Appeals 
 
Code 4.9 a) (iii)   the number of admissions appeals held for each and every 
school* in the area, and the number of appeals that were upheld. 
 
* Every school includes: community, voluntary controlled, voluntary aided, 
foundation, Academies, city technology colleges and city colleges for 
technology of the arts. 
 
For the period 1 September 2009 to the date of this report please insert in 
Appendix A the following for each school: 
 

-  column Q - the number of appeals held; 
-  column R - the number of appeals upheld; and 
-  column S - the number of appeals pending from the date of this       

report. 
 
 
Code 4.9 a) iv     the extent to which the local authority and appeal panels in 
the area complied with the requirements of the Appeals Code, with reference 
to ensuring the timeliness and transparency of appeals, effective 
communications with parents and any other relevant matter. 
 
NOTE:  other appeals panels have a duty to provide you with information on 
appeals (Section 88Q of Schools Standards and Framework Act). 
 
Has your independent appeals panel complied with the requirements of the 
Appeals Code? 
 
Tick as appropriate:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Have all other appeals panels for own admission authority schools complied 
with the requirements of the Appeals Code? 
 
Tick as 
appropriate:  
 
 

Yes ���� No  

Yes ���� No  Don’t Know  

If NO please explain including non-compliance and action taken: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Document Title: LA report [NAME OF LA] June10 
Document Status: draft/approved 

5 of 12 

 
 
SECTION 2 
 
FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR WHICH STARTS AFTER THE REPORT IS 
MADE – 2010-2011: 
 
Code 4.9 b) (i)    the extent to which admission arrangements for schools in 
the authority’s area serve the interests of children in care, children with 
disabilities, children with special educational needs and service children. 
 
NOTE: You may wish to point out if specialist staff from within the Council has 
contributed to this report and highlight any problems that may have occurred. 
 
Staff from the SEN Assessment Team, Looked after Placement Officer and 
Health Authority Advisers have contributed to this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If NO or Don’t Know please highlight any issues raised and if you have 
been unable to obtain information: 
 
(The Local Authority manages/clerks all the appeals for all the other 
Admission Authorities within Rotherham Authority - this includes the 
Academy and Aided Schools. This ensures compliance with the Appeals 
Code of Practice) 

Children in care: The ‘Looked after Placement Officer’ liaises with the 
admissions team and pupils are placed within the admission policy at the 
appropriate local school over and above the admission limit as necessary 
and in accordance with our published policy and within the statutory 
timescales. 

Children with disabilities: The ‘Admissions team works’ closely with the 
‘SEN Assessment Team’, the ‘Looked after Placement Officer’ and also 
the staff seconded from the Health Authority who advise on the needs of 
pupils with disabilities. The ‘Admissions team’ works closely together with 
these teams to ensure that parents/carers are able to obtain a place for 
their child at the school of their choice. 
 
The Health Authority staff advise on the placement, equipment, 
accommodation requirements etc. of children with disabilities and all pupils 
are appropriately placed in accordance with parents/carers choice. 
Building adaptations and specialist equipment is sourced through the 
appropriate channels.  
 
 

Children with Special Educational Needs: Similarly the ‘SEN Team’ works 
closely with the admissions team and pupils are again admitted to the 
appropriates school, this may be over and above the admissions limit if 
necessary 
 

Page 8



Document Title: LA report [NAME OF LA] June10 
Document Status: draft/approved 

6 of 12 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Code 4.9 b) (ii)   the effectiveness of co-ordination. 
 
NOTE: You may wish to report on the authority’s assessment of the 
effectiveness of any scheme for co-ordinating:  
 

a) the admission of pupils to LA schools in September 2010 
 

 
 

b) the admission of pupils in the authority’s area to other admission 
Authority schools in September 2010.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

SECTION 3 
 
FOR ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS THAT HAVE BEEN DETERMINED IN 
THE APRIL IMMEDIATELY BEFORE THE DATE OF THE REPORT IS 
MADE (determined by 15 April 2010 for admission in September 2011): 
 
Code 4.9 c) (i)   a statement of whether or not admission arrangements for 
maintained schools in the area complied with the mandatory requirements of 
this Code and admissions law. 
 
NOTE: All non-compliant admission arrangements must be corrected.  All 
mandatory requirements can be changed by the admission authority.  Any 
other non-compliant issues must be referred to the OSA.  
 
Are you satisfied that the admission arrangements for all maintained schools 
in your area are fully compliant with the Code? 
 
Tick as appropriate:  
 
 
 
 

Yes ���� No  

The co-ordination of admissions to all LA area schools has been very 
successful. 

We co-ordinate with five neighbouring authorities. This has been very 
successful. We did have a slight problem where one authority had 
problems with their ‘Admissions Database’ and our data had to be re-sent 
but apart from that the process went smoothly. 

If YES please provide a statement to confirm this: 
We are satisfied that the admission arrangements for all maintained 
schools in your area are compliant with the DFE Code of Practice on 
Admissions. 
 

Service Children: The Authority has few service children who require a 
school place. We had one pupil this year who was accommodated in their 
preferred school. 

Page 9



Document Title: LA report [NAME OF LA] June10 
Document Status: draft/approved 

7 of 12 

 

 
Using column T in Appendix A, please identify those schools that you have 
identified with problems now or which you have referred to the OSA, or may 
be referring to the OSA by the 31 July 2010. 
 
 
SECTION 4 
 
OTHER MATTERS: 
 
Admission Forum 
 
Code 4.9 d) (i)    details about the current membership of the Admission 
Forum for the area   
 
NOTE:  Please list the bodies represented and the number of representatives 
in each category.  Do NOT give the names of members.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Is the Admission Forum writing a report? 
 
Tick as appropriate:  
 
 
If YES is the report attached or has it been sent separately? 

Yes  No ���� 

If NO, please specify what action you are taking: 

 

Community Schools: 2 members (1 Primary and 1 Secondary) 
 
Voluntary Controlled Schools: 1 member 
 
Voluntary Aided Schools: 3 members 
 
Academy: 1 member 
 
Church Dioceses: 2 members 
 
Parent: 1 member 
 
Community Representatives: members, including … 
 
One representative of the Early Years Nursery (voluntary) sector 
One representative of the Black and Minority Ethnic community 

Page 10



Document Title: LA report [NAME OF LA] June10 
Document Status: draft/approved 

8 of 12 

 
Tick as appropriate:  
 
 
If separately please provide the date the report will or has been sent to the 
OSA? 
 
DATE:  
 
 
Please confirm whether the Admission Forum has seen, or will see, a copy of 
this LA report. 
 
Tick as appropriate:  
 
This report will be considered by the Local Admissions Forum at their meeting 
to be held 1st July. 
 
 
Free School Meals 
 
Code 4.9 d) (ii)   the proportion of children currently on free school meals at 
each school in the area. 
 
NOTE:  The data provided by the Local Authority to the DCSF in January 
2009 has been “cleaned” and is included in Appendix A. 
 
If the data for 2010 is significantly different from 2009 please state how it 
differs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attached  Separately  

Has seen  Will see ���� 

                                   2008-2009                     2009-2010 
Free Meals (min – max)              6972 (6867 – 7204)        7415 (7273 – 
7560) 
 
Average take up of those entitled           70.8%                           72.9%  
 
Average take up against NOR                17.05%                         18.34% 
 
The increase in free meal entitlement of approximately 450 is insignificant 
across 120 schools, although individual schools may see an increase it is 
likely this will be following the normal pattern of free meal entitlement.  
 
The take up against NOR has increased as (1) a consequence of 
improvements to the school meal take up (3% increase on actual meals 
and 2.2% points increase in all school NI52 calculation) (2) reduction in 
NOR accentuating the increase in meal take up when converted to 
percentage against NOR. 
 

 

Page 11



Document Title: LA report [NAME OF LA] June10 
Document Status: draft/approved 

9 of 12 

 
Using and interpreting the data, please comment on whether the allocation of 
school places meets parental preferences for those children on Free School 
Meals. 
 
 

 
 
 
Code 4.9 d) (iii)   any other matters which affect the fairness of admission 
arrangements for schools in the area. 
 
NOTE:  Please identify any issues not covered elsewhere on this template. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SECTION 5 
 
OTHER ISSUES REQUESTED IN ADDITION THIS YEAR BY THE 
SECRETARY OF STATE. 
 
Choice Advice 
 
Please complete with reference to Choice Advice provided to parents applying 
for a secondary school place for the 2010/2011 school year. 
 
Appendix 5 of the Code requires local authorities to provide an independent 
Choice Advice service that is focused on supporting the families who most 
need support in navigating the secondary school admissions process 
(paragraph 5).  Choice Advice must be independent and free from any 
potential conflict of interest between the need of the local authority to allocate 
places and the advice that parents receive (paragraph 8).  As a minimum, 
local authorities must ensure that Choice Advisers are not in the same 
management chain or reporting lines as the local authority’s admissions staff 
(paragraph 9). 
 

Allocation of school places 
The correlation of data for free meals and school preference is not 
available, however, it would not be possible to give reliable data as 
eligibility for free meals for children entering the system is not known until 
children enter primary school in September and free meal claims have 
been made and assessed. 
 

The biggest challenge facing the Rotherham Authority is the number of in-
year transfer requests received by applicants from the E.U. Community 
who have recently settled within the authority. These applicants are putting 
enormous pressure on local schools and where alternative schools (within 
statutory walking distance) are offered they are unwilling to travel and non-
school attendance is becoming a major issue. 
 
 

Page 12



Document Title: LA report [NAME OF LA] June10 
Document Status: draft/approved 

10 of 12 

a) Please confirm that your local authority has an independent Choice 
Advice service in place. 

 
Tick as appropriate:  

 
 

b) Please explain how you ensure the independence of the Choice Advice 
provided (for example, the Choice Advice service may be situated in 
the Parent Partnership service or Family Information Service). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

b) Are your Choice Adviser(s) in the same line management chain or 
reporting lines as staff on the admissions team. 

 
Tick as appropriate:  
 
 
Choice Advice must be targeted at those parents who most need support with 
the secondary school admissions process (paragraph 10).  Local authorities 
and Choice Advisers should market their service to ensure that they reach the 
families most in need of their support and that other relevant agencies and 
professionals are aware of the service they provide (paragraph 11).  Choice 
Advisers should be proactive in reaching ‘hard to reach’ parents and should 
develop good links with organisations that may be able to refer parents to 
them (paragraph 12).  
 

c) Please explain how you ensure Choice Advice reaches those parents 
who are most in need of it.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

d) Describe how Choice Advice has contributed to the fairness of the 
admissions process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes ���� No  

Yes  No ���� 

Choice Advice Service is located within the Business Support Section of 
Children and Young People’s Services, under the Director of Resources, 
Planning and Performance. The Admissions Service is under a different 
Directorate and therefore managed independently and separate to 
[...]
School Community Special 100 100 100 34 34.0 39 39.0 N

106968 372 7003 3727003 Mixed Kelford School Community Special 93 91 93 42 45.2 46 49.5 N

106969 372 7006 3727006 Mixed Milton School Community Special 100 100 101 39 38.6 46 45.5 N

106970 372 7009 3727009 Mixed The Willows School Community Special 78 78 79 35 44.3 43 54.4 N

106972 372 7011 3727011 Mixed Hilltop School Community Special 99 99 99 25 25.3 27 27.3 N

130920 372 2136 3722136 Mixed Thrybergh Primary School Community 190 176 190 59 31.1 62 32.6 N

131366 372 3342 3723342 Mixed Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary School Community 346 326 346 32 9.2 42 12.1 0 0 1 N

131415 372 2137 3722137 Mixed St Ann's Junior and Infant School Community 430 403 430 95 22.1 116 27.0 9 8 1 N

131437 372 2138 3722138 Mixed Swinton Brookfield Primary School Community 299 287 299 52 17.4 68 22.7 N

131696 372 2139 3722139 Mixed Canklow Woods Primary School Community 182 167 182 73 40.1 88 48.4 N

131954 372 2140 3722140 Mixed Anston Brook Primary School Community 194 183 194 27 13.9 39 20.1 N

132765 372 3343 3723343 Mixed Maltby Manor Primary School Community 422 396 422 70 16.6 85 20.1 N

P
a
g
e

 1
7


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th March, 2010 (copy attached)
	8 Annual Report to the Schools Adjudicator.  (report attached)
	LAF Annual report June 30 2010 appdx




Minutes of the meeting


1111     LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUMUMUMUM     ----    01 / 07 / 1001 / 07 / 1001 / 07 / 1001 / 07 / 10     
 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUMUMUMUM     
THURSDAY, 1ST JULY, THURSDAY, 1ST JULY, THURSDAY, 1ST JULY, THURSDAY, 1ST JULY, 2010201020102010     

 
 
Present:- M r. M. Hall (Voluntary Controlled School),  M rs. H. Morr is (Sheffield 
Diocese), M rs. H. McLaughlin (Voluntary Aided Schools), M r. B. N. Sampson, 
Mr. C. E. Kelsey and Mr. G. Lancashire (Community Representat ives) 
 
Apologies for  Absence were received from:- Councillors Barron and 
Havenhand, Mrs. G. Atkin and Father  A. Hayne (Voluntary Aided Schools), M rs. 
C. Thorpe (Diocese of Hallam), Mrs. P. Powell and Mr. P. Robins (Community 
Representat ives) 
 
1 .1 .1 .1 . APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRAPPOINTMENT OF CHAIRAPPOINTMENT OF CHAIRAPPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETIMAN FOR THE MEETIMAN FOR THE MEETIMAN FOR THE MEETINGNGNGNG        

    
 Agreed:- That Mr. M. Hall be appointed Chair  of this meeting. 

 
(M r. M . Hall in the Chair ) 
 
 

2 .2 .2 .2 . MINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH MARCH, 18TH MARCH, 18TH MARCH, 18TH MARCH, 
2010201020102010         
    

 Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Local 
Admissions Forum, held on 18 th March, 2010 , be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

3 .3 .3 .3 . ADMISSION TO SECONDAADMISSION TO SECONDAADMISSION TO SECONDAADMISSION TO SECONDARY SCHOOL 2011 / 2012  RY SCHOOL 2011 / 2012  RY SCHOOL 2011 / 2012  RY SCHOOL 2011 / 2012  ----    DISTRIBUTION DISTRIBUTION DISTRIBUTION DISTRIBUTION 
OF BOOKLETOF BOOKLETOF BOOKLETOF BOOKLET        
    

 Members of the Local Admissions Forum received copies of the 
booklet for  admission to secondary school 2011 / 2012 , which was 
being made available for  parents. The significant dates of the 
applicat ion process were also highlighted. 
 
Par t icular  reference was made to:- 
 
- this year, because of budget restr ict ions, the booklet would not 
automatically be sent to all parents; instead, summary information 
about admission to secondary school would be provided to all 
parents and the booklets would be available on-line and upon 
request; reference was made to the Government targets for 
applicat ions for  school places to be submitted on-line; 
 
- information about on-line applicat ions would be provided for  Head 
Teachers of Church Schools, because these schools also required 
letters of support (eg: from a church minister) to be submitted in 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUMUMUMUM     ----    01 / 07 / 1001 / 07 / 1001 / 07 / 1001 / 07 / 10     2222     
 

support of an applicat ion for  a school place; 
 
- the process of following-up parent(s) who had not submitted an 
applicat ion for  secondary school places for  their  children; 
 
- there were no changes being made either  to the admission cr iter ia, 
or  to the waiting lists for  secondary schools. 
 
Agreed:- That the change in practice (because of budget restrictions) of 
the distribution of booklets explaining the secondary school admission 
process be noted. 
 

4 .4 .4 .4 . SCHOOL ADMISSIONS COSCHOOL ADMISSIONS COSCHOOL ADMISSIONS COSCHOOL ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION FOR ENTRYNSULTATION FOR ENTRYNSULTATION FOR ENTRYNSULTATION FOR ENTRY    IN THE IN THE IN THE IN THE 
2012 / 2013  ACADEMIC Y2012 / 2013  ACADEMIC Y2012 / 2013  ACADEMIC Y2012 / 2013  ACADEMIC YEAREAREAREAR        
    

 Members of the Local Admissions Forum noted details of the 
consultation process which would take place in respect of 
admissions to schools for  the academic year  September, 2012  to 
August, 2013 . 
 
Reference was made to the proposal to reduce the length of t ime 
dur ing which the wait ing list  for  places at pr imary school would be 
maintained. Dur ing the 2009 / 2010  academic year  and again dur ing 
the 2010 / 2011  academic year , the wait ing list  would be maintained 
for  a full school year . However, after  considerat ion of the advantages 
and disadvantages of maintaining the list  for  that length of t ime, 
there was now a proposal to rever t to the previous method of 
maintaining the waiting list  only for  one term (ie: unt il 31  December). 
 
A repor t was to be submitted to the Cabinet Member for  Children 
and Young People’s Services at his meeting on 21st July, 2010 . 
 
The matter  would be considered fur ther  at the next meeting of the 
Local Admissions forum, scheduled to take place on Thursday, 11 th 
November, 2010 . 
 

5 .5 .5 .5 . ANNUAANNUAANNUAANNUAL REPORT TO THE SCHOL REPORT TO THE SCHOL REPORT TO THE SCHOL REPORT TO THE SCHOOLS ADJUDICATOROLS ADJUDICATOROLS ADJUDICATOROLS ADJUDICATOR        
    

 The School Organisat ion Planning and Development Manager 
presented the submitted Local Authority Report to the Schools 
Adjudicator , highlight ing, clar ifying and elaborat ing on the responses 
provided to the questions posed section by section. 
 
The repor t covered the following issues:- 
 
- Section 1  For  the Academic Year in which the repor t was made 
2009 / 2010  



3333     LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUMUMUMUM     ----    01 / 07 / 1001 / 07 / 1001 / 07 / 1001 / 07 / 10     
 

 
• Fair  Access Protocol  
• W hether  pr imary schools were complying with infant class size 

legislat ion  
• Number of admission appeals held for  each and every school 

in the area, and the number of appeals upheld  
• extent to which the local author ity and appeal panels in the 

area complied with the requirements of the Appeals Code 
regarding t imeliness, transparency, effect ive communications 
with parents and other  relevant matters  

 
- Section 2  For  the Academic Year which star ts after the repor t is 

made 2010 / 2011  
 

• extent to which admission arrangements for  Schools in the 
Author ity’s area serve the interests of children in care, 
children with disabilit ies, children with special educational 
needs and service children  

• effectiveness of co-ordination  
 
- Section 3 .  For  admission arrangements that have been determined 

in the Apr il immediately before the date of the repor t is 
made (determined by 15 th Apr il, 2010  for  admission in 
September, 2011 ) 

 
• statement of whether  or  not admission arrangements for 

maintained schools in the area complied with the mandatory 
requirements of this Code and admissions law  

 
- Section 4  Other  Matters 
 

• details about the current membership of the Local Admissions 
Forum for  the area  

• proport ion of children currently on free school meals at each 
school in the area  

• other  matters which affect the fairness of admission 
arrangements for  schools in the area  

 
- Section 5  Other  issues requested this year  by the Secretary of 
State for  
 Education 
 

• Choice advice 
• Transport   

 
Dur ing discussion, the following issues were covered:- 
 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORLOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUMUMUMUM     ----    01 / 07 / 1001 / 07 / 1001 / 07 / 1001 / 07 / 10     4444     
 

- infant class size legislat ion 
 

- numbers of applications for  school places from elsewhere 
in the European Community 

 
- t ranslat ion costs/ services 

 
- tackling language problems 

 
- school admission appeals 

 
Agreed:- (1 ) That the contents of the Local Author ity Report to the 
Schools Adjudicator  2009 / 2010 , now submitted, be approved. 
 
(2 ) That the Local Admissions Forum does not wish to make a repor t 
to the Schools Adjudicator  over  and above the submitted Local 
Author ity repor t. 
 

 


